

NO. 47133-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

v,

RONALD & KATHLEEN STEINMANN,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Joshua B. Lane, WSBA #42192
Robert W. Norman, WSBA #37094
HOUSER & ALLISON, APC
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 596-7838
Attorneys for Respondent Federal
National Mortgage Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES3

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Foreclosure Proceedings.....3

 B. Fannie Mae’s Action Against Borrowers for Unlawful
 Detainer.....5

 C. The Court of Appeals Affirmed and Denied Additional
 Evidence and Reconsideration.....6

 D. The Supreme Court Denied Review on the Merits.....7

 E. The Trial Court Denied Petitioner’s Motion to Vacate
 Judgment and for a New Trial.....8

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. The Court of Appeals Should Affirm the Trial Court’s
 Order Denying the Steinmanns’ Motion to Vacate and
 Motion for a New
 Trial.....9

 i. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion
 in Denying the Steinmanns’ Motions.....9

 ii. The Trial Court Did Not Err by Not
 Addressing the Steinmanns’ Arguments
 Regarding Equity.....19

iii.	The Trial Court Did Not Err by Not Addressing the Steinmanns' Arguments Regarding the Trustee's Sale.....	20
B.	The Court of Appeals Should Enjoin the Steinmanns from Further Appeals and Lawsuits Against Fannie Mae.....	21
C.	The Court of Appeals Should Award Fannie Mae its Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant to RCW 4.84.185 and RAP 18.1.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlingame v. Consolidated Mines & Smelting Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 328, 722 P.2d 67 (1986).....	17
<i>Fannie Mae v. Steinmann</i> , No. 43133-5-II, 176 Wn. App. 1021, 2013 WL 5211622 (Sept. 10, 2013).....	6, 17, 20
<i>Fannie Mae v. Steinmann</i> , No. 43133-5-II, Order (Wash. App. Div II, Mar. 4, 2014).....	7
<i>Fannie Mae v. Steinmann</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 753, 336 P.3d 614 (2014).....	8
<i>Flannagan v. Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985).....	18
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 10, 945 P.2d 717 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	14
<i>In Re Marriage of Hardt</i> , 29 Wn. App. 493, 693 P.2d 1386 (1985)	10
<i>Newlon v. Alexander</i> , 167 Wn. App. 195, 272 P.3d 903 (2012).....	10
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28, AFL-CIO v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 878, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	14

<i>Wright v. Dave Johnson Ins. Inc.</i>							
167 Wn. App. 758,	275	P.3d	339				
(2012).....	24						

<i>Yurtis v. Phipps,</i>							
143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849, 856 (2008).....	10, 21						

Statutes

RCW 4.84.185.....	3, 23, 24
RCW 2.28.010(3).....	21
RCW 61.24.040.....	16
RCW 61.24.130.....	16,
17	

Rules

CR 59(a).....	10
CR 59(a)(4).....	10, 12
CR 59(a)(9).....	10
CR 59(b).....	2, 11, 12, 14
CR 60(b).....	10, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19
CR 60(b)(3).....	10, 13, 14, 15
CR 60(b)(6).....	10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
CR 60(b)(11).....	10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19

RAP 12.2.....10
RAP 18.1.....3, 23, 24

Law Review Article

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Path of the Law*,
10 Harvard L. Rev. 457, 476 (1897).....17 n. 1
